

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****Case No. 19-7057**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**MARKELLE SETH,  
Appellant****v.****The DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,  
Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MARKELLE SETH**

---

**Donald P. Salzman**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**Gary DiBianco**  
**Rebecca M. Murday**  
**Leila Naghibi**  
**Lauren A. Eisenberg**  
**1440 New York Avenue, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20005-2111**  
**(202) 371-7000**  
**Donald.Salzman@probonolaw.com**  
*Counsel for Appellant Markelle Seth*

**December 17, 2019****(Additional counsel are listed in the overleaf.)**

**Eve L. Hill**  
**BROWN GOLDSTEIN & LEVY LLP**  
**120 East Baltimore Street, Suite**  
**1700**  
**Baltimore, Maryland 21202**  
**(410) 962-1030**  
**EHill@browngold.com**

**Robert D. Dinerstein**  
**AMERICAN UNIVERSITY,**  
**WASHINGTON**  
**COLLEGE OF LAW**  
**DISABILITY RIGHTS LAW CLINIC**  
**4300 Nebraska Avenue, Y-202**  
**Washington, D.C. 20016**  
**(202) 274-4141**  
**rdiners@wcl.american.edu**

**Shira Wakschlag**  
**THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**1825 K Street, N.W. Suite 1200**  
**Washington, D.C. 20006**  
**(202) 534-3708**  
**Wakschlag@thearc.org**

*Counsel for Appellant Markelle Seth*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	xi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	xiii
GLOSSARY .....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background: the District’s Obligation To Offer Services in the Community .....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	11
1. Mr. Seth’s Charges, Commitment, and Incarceration .....	11
2. The District’s Disability Services System.	19
C. Procedural History .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	30
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. SETH FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO RECEIVE SERVICES IN THE MOST INTEGRATED SETTING APPROPRIATE.....	30

- A. Mr. Seth Sufficiently Alleged that the District Failed to Serve Him in the Most Integrated Setting Appropriate ..... 32
- B. Violation of *Olmstead* does not Require Allegations that Defendants’ *Officials* (As Opposed to *Treating Professionals*) Believe Community-Based Services to be Appropriate..... 33
- C. Mr. Seth Properly Pleaded the District Can Accommodate his Needs in a More Integrated Setting..... 36
- D. The Federal Civil Commitment Does Not Excuse the District from its Obligations to Mr. Seth. .... 40
  
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ACCEPT MR. SETH’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AS TRUE AND DRAW ALL INFERENCES IN HIS FAVOR AND INSTEAD BASING DISMISSAL ON FACTUAL DEFENSES..... 43
  - A. The District Court Improperly Required Mr. Seth to Plead that Defendants’ Facially Discriminatory Policy was Carried Out for Intentionally Discriminatory Reasons ..... 45
  - B. The District Court Improperly Relied on Possible Defenses as a Basis to Dismiss Appellant’s Complaint..... 53
  
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING MR. SETH’S CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE AND DENYING HIS MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT AND AMEND THE COMPLAINT..... 56
  
- CONCLUSION..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdus-Abdus-Sabur v. Hope Village, Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	43
<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	49
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	49, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	30
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 322 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>rev'd</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7, 8, 33, 38
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	31, 55
<i>Caribbean Broadcasting System, Ltd. v. Cable &amp; Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>Chenari v. George Washington</i> , 847 F. 3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	53

<i>Community Services, Inc. v. Wind Gap Municipal Authority</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831, (7th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Ecker v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 70 (1st. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Erickson v. Board of Governors of State Colleges &amp; Universities For Northeastern Illinois University</i> , 207 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Etheridge v. FedChoice Federal Credit Union</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	52
<i>Feemster v. BSA Ltd. Partnership</i> , 548 F.3d 1063 (2008) .....	46
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	56, 57
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Harris v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Authority</i> , 791 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Harris v. Ladner</i> , 127 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	31

<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Howell v. Gray</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	50, 51
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)).....	47
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	9
<i>Jarrell v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 753 F. 2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>L.C. ex rel. Zimring v. Olmstead</i> , 138 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded by,</i> <i>Olmstead</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	34
<i>Larkin v. State of Michigan Department of Social Services</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Lee v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	44
<i>Lovejoy–Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>M.J. v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	55
<i>Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>McDonnell-Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	31
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....	52

<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	2, 6, 7, 33, 34
<i>Pennsylvania Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	49
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	44
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	31, 54
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	46
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bureau of Prisons, FMC Butner Admissions & Orientation Handbook (2009), <a href="https://www.bop.gov/locations/institutions/buh/BUH_aohandbook.pdf">https://www.bop.gov/locations/institutions/buh/BUH_aohandbook.pdf</a> .....	18



Kathy Patterson, Chairperson, Committee on the Judiciary, Bill 14-616, the “Civil Commitment of Citizens with Mental Retardation Amendment Act of 2002”, Council of the District of Columbia, (June 3, 2002), <a href="http://lims.dccouncil.us/Download/329/B14-0616-COMMITTEEREPORT.pdf">http://lims.dccouncil.us/Download/329/B14-0616- COMMITTEEREPORT.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Examples and Resources to Support Criminal Justice Entities in Compliance with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/cjta.html">https://www.ada.gov/cjta.html</a> .....	8

### **Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 4246.....	14, 39
18 U.S.C. § 4246(a) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 4246(d).....	11, 40, 42
28 C.F.R. § 35.103(a) .....	48
28 C.F.R. § 35.104(4) .....	38
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....	44, 45
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....	44, 49
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....	6, 55
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7); (2).....	44
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b) .....	38
28 C.F.R. § 35.164.....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2), (3), (5) .....	6

42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq. ....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	49
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01 et seq.....	2
D.C. Code § 21-501 et seq.....	9
D.C. Code § 7-1301.02 et seq.....	2
D.C. Code § 7-1301.03(14C).....	10
D.C. Code § 7-1303.04(a-1)(1).....	10
D.C. Code § 7-1303.04(b-1).....	10
D.C. Code § 7-1303.12a .....	10
D.C. Code § 7-1304.06a .....	39
D.C. Code §7-1304.06a(d).....	13
